Appendix D

Data Validation Report

MEMPHIS ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER, INC. MEMORANDUM

DATE:

April 4, 2001

FROM:

Joe Ricker

TO:

Norm Kennel

SUBJECT:

Analytical Data Quality Assessment and Validation

Cypress Creek Investigation (Report Nos. R-210289 and 210311)

The following details a data quality assessment and validation for 42 soil samples and four liquid samples collected during the period of March 5 through March 9, 2001 from the above referenced site. All samples were analyzed for base/neutral/acid compounds (BNAs), non-volatile organic compounds (NVOs), and metal compounds. The samples were analyzed by GTW Analytical Services, LLC (GTW). The quality assurance criteria were established by the associated Sampling and Analysis Procedures (SAP) for Velsicol Chemical Corporation – Memphis, Tennessee, as revised in January 2001. The sample identification numbers are shown on the attached chain-of-custody forms. The analytical methods used for the sample analysis are presented in Table 1. Copies of the QA/QC summary provided by the laboratory and the chain-of-custody forms are also attached.

Sample Delivery

The samples were collected, transported, handled, and analyzed maintaining chain-of-custody protocols. Documentation relative to the collection of samples and laboratory analyses were listed on the chain-of-custody form that accompanied the samples to the laboratory. Upon review of the chain-of-custody form, it is noted that the samples were received at the laboratory in good condition and properly preserved with ice.

Holding Time Periods

The allowable holding time periods are listed in Table 2. On the basis of the sample collection and analysis dates referenced on the chain-of-custody form and the analytical report provided by GTW, the extractions and analyses were performed within the allowable holding times.

Laboratory Blank Analyses

Sample contamination contributed by laboratory conditions or procedures was monitored by the concurrent preparation and analysis of method blank samples. The method blank samples for all analyses yielded non-detectable concentrations of analytes of interest, indicating that no laboratory contamination occurred.

Surrogate Compound Percent Recovery

The recoveries of surrogate compounds are used to assess the individual sample performance achieved by the laboratory for organic analyses. Surrogate recoveries for BNAs and NVOs in all samples were within control limits. Some surrogate recoveries for NVOs were unavailable due to dilution. However, because the surrogate recoveries for the blank and blank spike analyses were within control limits, no qualification of the data was necessary.

Blank Spike Analyses

The recoveries of blank spike analyses are used to assess the analytical accuracy achieved by the laboratory. As the blank spike analyses are independent of potential matrix effects, they give a true indication of the analytical accuracy achieved by the laboratory for the respective analyses performed. Blank spike analyses were performed for BNAs, NVOs, and metals.

The blank spike recoveries for all analyses indicated that acceptable levels of accuracy were achieved for these analytical methodologies.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) Analyses

The recoveries of MS/MSD analyses are used to assess the analytical accuracy on an individual sample basis, while the relative percent difference (RPD) between the MS and the MSD indicates the analytical precision achieved for that sample. The RPD data provided were within the control limits for all BNAs and NVOs, with a few exceptions. However, because the blank spike recovery for both analyses were within control limits, no qualification of the data was necessary.

The MS/MSD data provided were unavailable or outside of control limits for numerous BNAs and NVOs due to high concentrations of the analytes in the sample and matrix interference. Again, due to the fact that the blank spike recoveries for all BNAs and NVOs were within control limits, no qualification of the data was necessary due to these circumstances.

The MS/MSD data provided for metals analyses were unacceptable in most cases. There were three samples that were spiked, and in all three samples, more than 75 percent of the recoveries were unacceptable. Three blank spike samples resulted in all recoveries within control limits, so the unacceptable matrix spike recoveries appear to be due to matrix effects. Because every metal analyte failed at least one of the three spike recoveries, all detected results should be qualified as estimated, and flagged "J". Further, all recoveries for selenium and thallium were less than 30%. All non-detect results for these analytes should be qualified as not usable and flagged "R".

Field Blank Analysis

Because only soil samples were collected as part of this sampling event (with the exception of QA/QC rinse samples), trip blanks were not required. Two field blanks and rinse blanks were collected. The field blanks and rinse blanks resulted in no detected values, thus indicating that field decontamination procedures were adequate.

Field Duplicate Analysis

In order to monitor the precision of the field sample collection procedures and the laboratory analytical methods, two field duplicate samples were collected and analyzed. Presented below are the field duplicate results for detected compounds.

	Duplicate 1			
				RPD
	030501-T6-NB2	030501-DUP1	RPD	Control Limit
BNA (μg/kg)	030301-10-1952	030301-DOP1	KPD	Linn
Acenaphthylene	460	229	67	[40]
Anthracene	379	<330	14	[40]
Benzo[a]anthracene	2,070	<330	145	[40]
Benzo[a]pyrene	612	345	56	[40]
Benzo[b]fluoranthene	675	267	87	[40]
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	495	219	77	[40]
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	735	518	35	[40]
Chrysene	864	376	7 9	[40]
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	337	<330	2	[40]
Fluoranthene	1,390	611	78	[40]
Hexachlorobutadiene	2,500	502	133	[40]
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	515	<330	44	[40]
Pentachlorobenzene	913	336	92	[40]
Phenanthrene	773	309	86	[40]
Pyrene	1,720	836	69	[40]
Pesticides (μg/kg)	- ,			
4,4'-DDT	3,700	3,630	2	[40]
Aldrin	6,160	4,800	25	[40]
Chlordene	118,000	97,100	19	[40]
Dieldrin	31,600	42,000	28	[40]
Endrin	182,000	173,000	5	[40]
Endrin Ketone	263,000	289,000	9	[40]
Gamma-Chlordane	13,300	9,020	38	[40]
Heptachlor	8,660	7,870	10	[40]
Hex VCL	220,000	261,000	17	[40]
Hexachloronorbornadiene	210,000	192,000	9	[40]
Isodrin	200,000	137,000	37	[40]
Octachlorocyclopentene	6,430	4,160	43	[40]
Metals (mg/l)				
Arsenic	2.31	2.69	15	[25]
Barium	104	135	26	[25]
Cadmium	0.34	0.36	6	[25]
Chromium	9.4	11.2	17	[25]
Cobalt	3.76	3.95	5	[25]
Copper	19.3	22.7	16	[25]
Lead	84.9	101	17	[25]
Nickel	3.68	3.59	2	[25]
Vanadium	15.8	17.3	9	[25]
Zinc	65.3	85.8	27	[25]

Du	þį	ica	te	2

				RPD
				Control
	030601-T5-F1	030601-DUP2	RPD	Limit
BNA (μg/kg)	1 100	400	03	1401
Acenaphthene	1,190	498	82	[40]
Anthracene	451	765	52	[40]
Benzo[a]anthracene	1,680	858	65	[40]
Benzo[a]pyrene	1,650	637	89	[40]
Benzo[b]fluoranthene	1,480	623	82	[40]
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	1,110	< 330	108	[40]
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	1,960	965	68	[40]
Chrysene	1,880	863	74	[40]
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	544	< 330	49	[40]
Fluoranthene	4,080	2,030	67	[40]
Fluorene	878	394	76	[40]
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	1,030	407	87	[40]
Pentachlorobenzene	439	< 330	28	[40]
Phenanthrene	3,000	1,570	63	[40]
Pyrene	3,210	1,840	54	[40]
Pesticides (μg/kg)				
4,4'-DDD	< 2,500	7,240	97	[40]
Aldrin	22,700	16,300	33	[40]
Chlordene	70,000	< 2,500	186	[40]
Endrin	5,270	< 2,500	71	[40]
Endrin Ketone	2,620	< 2,500	5	[40]
Gamma-Chlordane	3,770	2,720	32	[40]
Hex VCL	58,400	42,100	32	[40]
Hexachloronorbornadiene	25,000	19,600	24	[40]
Isodrin	280,000	209,000	29	[40]
Octachlorocyclopentene	3,530	3,950	11	[40]
Metals (mg/l)				
Arsenic	3.07	0.5	144	[25]
Barium	140	148	6	[25]
Beryllium	0.54	0.2	92	[25]
Chromium	9.49	8.6	10	[25]
Cobalt	8.32	4.05	69	[25]
Copper	22.8	9.43	83	[25]
Lead	32.6	42.3	26	[25]
Nickel	5.24	2.73	63	[25]
Vanadium	18.9	15.1	22	[25]
Zinc	43.2	35.9	18	[25]

As indicated above (bold RPD value), some of the RPD values were outside control limits. The results that are outside control limits for both the primary sample and the duplicate should be qualified as estimated and flagged "J" for these analytes.

Miscellaneous Quality Control

Several pesticide samples required qualification due to non-confirmation of results due to matrix interference. Pertinent data should be qualified as estimated and flagged "J".

Completeness

Completeness is a measure of the amount of valid data compared to the expected amount under normal conditions. In most cases, the reported concentration and associated quality control results indicate that the data are of sufficient quality. Some analytical results were qualified as estimated due to MS/MSD failures or reporting below the detection limit. The estimated data are usable as qualified. The completeness of the data reported in GTW Laboratory Report Nos. R-210289 and 210311 is 98%.

Table 1 Analytical Methods Associated With Cypress Creek Investigation Report Nos. R-210289 and 210311

z* +

Analytical Parameter Method Citation Base/Neutral/Acid Compounds (BNAs) Pesticides SW-846 3510C/8270C SW-846 3510C/8081A Metals Metals SW-846 3050B/6010B Mercury SW-846 7471A Moisture content SW-846 3550B

Table 2

Holding Time Periods Cypress Creek Investigation Report Nos. R-210289 and 210311

Parameters

Holding Time Period

BNAs, Pesticides

- 7 days from sample collection to extraction

- 40 days from extraction to completion of analysis

Metals, Mercury

- 6 months from sample collection to completion of analysis

GTW ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

3715 S. Perkins, Suite 7 Memphis, Tennessee 38118 (901) 323-5554

LABORATORY REPORT

Client Contact:

Norm Kennel

Project:

MEC - Cypress Creek

Report Date:

03/29/01

Sample(s) Type:

Soil

...

Report No:

R-210289

All sample results reported on an "as-received" basis unless otherwise indicated.

Quality Assurance Summary (Page 1 of 2)

Type of <u>Analysis</u>	<u>Method</u>	Holding <u>Time</u>	Surrogate Recoveries	Matrix Spike Recoveries	<u>Blanks</u>	Overall <u>Summarv</u>
BNA	SW-846 3550B/8270C	A	A (N-1)	A (N-1)	Α	A (See N-1)
PESTICIDES	SW-846 3550B/8081A	Α	A (N-2)	A (N-3)	Α	A (See N-2 and N-3)
METALS	SW-846 3050B/6010B	A	NA	A (N-4)	Α	A (See N-4)
MERCURY	SW-846 7471A	Α	NA	A	Α .	A
MOISTURE CONTENT	SW-846 3550B	NA	NA	NA	NA	A

N-1: As noted in the report, some recoveries were unacceptable due to matrix interferences.

N-2: As noted in the report, some recoveries were unavailable due to dilution.

N-3: As noted in the report, some recoveries were either unacceptable due to matrix interferences, unavailable due to dilution, or unavailable due to the level of contamination that was present in the sample that was spiked.

N-4: As noted in the report, some of the recoveries were unacceptable.

A = Requirements by method were met NA = Not applicable

GTW ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

3715 S. Perkins, Suite 7 Memphis, Tennessee 38118 (901) 323-5554

LABORATORY REPORT

Client Contact:

Norm Kennel

Report Date:

03/29/01

Project:

MEC - Cypress Creek

Report No:

R-210289

Sample(s) Type:

Water

٠.٠

All sample results reported on an "as-received" basis unless otherwise indicated.

Quality Assurance Summary (Page 2 of 2)

Type of <u>Analysis</u>	<u>Method</u>	Holding <u>Time</u>	Surrogate <u>Recoveries</u>	Matrix Spike Recoveries	<u>Blanks</u>	Overall <u>Summarv</u>
BNA	SW-846 3510C/8270C	Α	Α	A (N-5)	Α	A (See N-5)
PESTICIDES	SW-846 3510C/8081A	Α	A	N-6	A	A (See N-6)
METALS	SW-846 3005A/6010B	Α	NA	A (N-5)	Α	A (See N-5)
MERCURY	SW-846 7470A	Α	NA	A (N-5)	A	A (See N-5)

N-5: These samples were analyzed as part of a larger set which included matrix spikes that had acceptable recoveries.

N-6: Insufficient sample volume was received to perform matrix spikes.

A = Requirements by method were met

NA = Not applicable

QA Officer

Jori C. Gray
Technical Manager

3715 S. Perkins, Suite 7, Memphis, TN 38118 COMPANY: 210289 Telephone (901) 323-5554; FAX (901) 323-5573 CONTACT: PROJECT NAME: PROJECT NO: CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD aren Creale NO. OF CONTAINENS М A T SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE REMARKS (sign) R SAMPLE SEQ. 1 DATE TIME SAMPLE LOCATION NO. NO. egi Vorth lenk r e ril 2 030501-THNS CULL Posticia 1 A~ 3/5/-1 Noth Bunk 5 2 " -TI-NGZ A: ~ 5 3 - T1 - SG1 A٨ 7 1 / TI South beat Z - T1 -502 AM 11 S. the lang 5 Ain 1. TZ-EOI 5 Z 77. Past bank Ħ S 44 d Z 11 - TZ- EST te 2 ζ 1 -12-60WOI An west bank 1/ 3, " ٦ 11 -TL-WBZ M 11 ij U 273-561 AN surth bent 5 2 . 1 11 - TJ-552 ۲ 10 AV f) 15 " - T3-NB north bunk Z ų ij ч Am - T] -NB4 5 (I 12 AM て S ; • 11 - HA1.00 (/m 2 PM ij. -HA7ς | 2 - TS-NBI 11 Pm north bunk (ų 5 1 - T5-VBZ Pm u 2 11 4 Pin ١٢ 11-T 5 South bunk ζ T5-5B1 ı j 2 PM | [T5-5BZ . 1 18 South bunt 5 V PM 19 1 - TEGSB 11 5 2 ln Zυ - T6 - 557 4 Ħ ι, ١ -T6 -5BB PM 11 22 north bunk 15 " -T6 -NRI 11 T6 7 Pm u |5| 23 .1 -T6-NB12 f_{M} 2 24 15 PM -T6 -NB3 L 11 Pn L 25 -2011 Duplicak ti TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS -50 DATE/TIME RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: 2 01 (sign) (sign) RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (sign) (sign) RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: 'OD OF SHIPMENT: SHIPPED BY: DATE/TIME /2:20 PH CONDITION OF SEAL UPON RECEIPT: COOLER OPENED BY: DATE/TIME On Ice 7-6-01/2:20/14 GENERAL CONDITION OF COOLER:

SUBMIT REPORT TO

GTW ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

GTW ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC 3715 S. Perkins, Suite 7, Memphis, TN 38118 Telephone (901) 323-5554; FAX (901) 323-5573				3 .	SUBMIT COMPA CONTA	NY:	ORT	то	•	210289	
		CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	F	PROJECT NO:	PF	ROJEC	T ŅĀM	E:		>/
	-	REC			~ Dis		Cy	pre	o Cre	Je	72
	SAM	PLER'S SIGNATURE	Hon	oz S			100	NO. OF CONTAINERS		REMA	RKS
	SEQ. NO.	SAMPLE NO.	DATE	TIME	SAMPLE LO	CATION	H I X	CONT.			
6	Z <i>E</i>	030501- HAY	3/5/01	PM	H44		<u> </u>	2	metals	SUCC,	Pestrailes
77	27	11 -+4-56	tt.	FM	TY South	bunk	<u> </u> 2	2	i	<u> </u>	и
18	28	· -T4-587	(7	Pm	ŧŸ		2	2	ŧ	* *.	t,
7	29	" - HA3	11	PM	HA3			2	٠ (ر	ч	Ļ
O	30	030601-RB	3/6/01	AM	Rinsa Blac	n K	W	.5	l _l i	t	٩
:1	31	030601-FB	3/6/01	AM	Field B		14	5	l.	l _l	· · · (
2	32	036601-T1-F1	3/401	Am	T/ F/000	·	2	2	ų	٠,	~!
3	33	11 -T2-E		Am	102 TZ	floor	5	2	e/	t/	ι/
+	74	11-+3-51	lı	Am	T3 floor		ا کا	2	11	ч	LI
5	35	11 - T4-FI	11	Am	T4 \$10	ے ن	2	۲	Li	l t	ıţ
6	36	1 -TS-FI	l,	Am	TS Fl=	<u></u>	5	ζ	ι,	4	٤,
17	37	11 - DUPZ	t l	AM	Opplicate	Z		2	L	((۲,
				_							
	Γ										
		!								,	· · · · · ·
			<u> </u>								<u> </u>
		<u>.</u>		<u></u>							
		<u> </u>			TOTAL NO. OF	CONTAINERS	5 —				11-
	RF!	INQUISHED BY:	MI	<u>a</u> ()	, DATE	/TIME	RECEIVED BY:				
	'''.	14	//anul		3/6/21	2:20				2	
			(sig	iu)_	7,901	2.20					(sign)
	REI	INQUISHED BY:			DATE	/TIME		RECE	IVED BY:	_	
		2	(sig	ın)					;	3	(sign)
	<u> </u>	THOD OF SHIPMEN		SHIPPED B		RECEIVED	FOR	LABO	RATORY BY:		DATE/TIME
	1	THOU OF SHIFMEN	• •	5, 25 0			1/2	7/1	Han on		-6-01/2:20PM
						(sign)	CEL	170	JOG FUL	- 2	0-01/2,2011)
	CO	NDITION OF SEAL U	PON RECEIPT:			COOLER					DATE/TIME
	תני	 HERAL CONDITION (ne cool er: - /	On To	o	(sign)	Keit	47	Looser	1 5	3-6-01/2:20 PM

GTW ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

3715 S. Perkins, Suite 7 Memphis, Tennessee 38118 (901) 323-5554

LABORATORY REPORT

-22

Client Contact:

Norm Kennel

Project:

MEC - Cypress Creek

Report Date: Report No:

03/30/01 R-210311

Sample(s) Type:

Soil

All sample results reported on an "as-received" basis unless otherwise indicated.

Quality Assurance Summary (Page 1 of 2):

Type of Analysis	Method	Holding <u>Time</u>	Surrogate Recoveries	Matrix Spike Recoveries	<u>Blanks</u>	Overall Summary
BNA	SW-846 3550B/8270C	Α	A (N-1)	A (N-2)	A	A (See N-1 and N-2)
PESTICIDES	SW-846 3550B/8081A	Α	A (N-3)	A (N-4)	A	A (See N-3 and N-4)
METALS	SW-846 3050B/6010B	Α	NA	A (N-5)	Α	A (See N-5)
MERCURY	SW-846 7471A	A	NA	A	А	A
MOISTURE CONTENT	SW-846 3550B	NA	NA	NA	NA	A

N-1: As noted in the report, one of the recoveries for sample #2100774 was unacceptable.

N-2: These samples were analyzed as part of a larger set which included matrix spikes that had acceptable recoveries.

N-3: The recovery for sample #2100773 was unavailable due to dilution.

N-4: These samples were analyzed as part of a larger set which included matrix spikes. Recoveries were unavailable due to either dilution or due to the level of contamination that was present in the sample that was spiked.

N-5: As noted in the report, some of the recoveries were unacceptable.

A = Requirements by method were met

NA = Not applicable

OA Officer

Technical Manager

	MEMPHIS ENVIRONI 2603 Corporate Ave., S			" 1	SHIPPED	TO (L	aborato	ory Name):	210	311	
	Telephone (901) 345-1788				GTW						
	CHAIN OF	CUSTODY		PROJECT NO:	PI	ROJEC	T NAM	IE:			
1	REC	ORD		003		<i>C</i> .	O-4 .		1-		
-		1/1	1.00	003		14	Pres	A (rec	<u>ue</u>		
	AMPLER'S SIGNATUR	2 // OM	(sign)			A	NO. OF Containers				
SE	Q. SAMPLE		T T		. ,,,,,	- R	OF NTAIL		REMARKS		
N		DATE	TIME	SAMPLE LO	CATION	X	S				
	13NB1	3/9/01	Am	T3-North	· Soule 1	. 5	2	SUOCE, &	dailer 1	retals	
<u> </u>	21735 <u>81.</u>	3/9/01	AM	173 garl	Jane 1	<u>. S</u>	2	"	le T	el	
	5 030901-1213	3/9/01	AM	1/ cyase (slanke	W	5	10	e,	7	
	- 12:040) - F3	39701	AM	hell ist	NE II	W	-	10	10	4	
17	030901-T5-NB		Am	75-AD	MhBak !	<u> </u>	2	. 4		4	
	2 030% I-7 4 -N 7 030% I-T4-N	BL 3/901 BZ 3/9/01	Am	74-No.	HUSCK 1		2	· ·	r.	G.	
	D30901-76-F	62 319/01 1 319/01	Am	74-101	Sylventa.		2		/r	61	
16	7 030901 177	3/9/01	Am	Ploor -	<u> </u>	टि	2	1.	C+	4	
		417		7.00.	1	<u> </u>					
									pH.Q	/a 6	
_									Unpres		
								775,77		123	
-	·								~~~	7/ /	
-		\ <u></u>		1				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		ff -	
-						-					
-				<u> </u>							
		-+					<u> </u>				
\vdash											
			/.	. !							
}		/	1			+	<u> </u>		100		
			1						···		
		···			******	11		- <u> </u>	W		
		M		TOTAL NO. OF C	ONTAINERS -	_	24				
R	ELINQUISHED BY:	11/2421	1/0	DATE/1	IME		~ / . ! RECEIV	/ED BY:			
	1 —	//////	D.KK	3/9/	1 12:10			2			
	TINDINGUED DV.	(sigr	''						(ngia)		
n	ELINOUISHED BY:			DATE/T	IME		RECEIV	'EO BY: 3			
		(sign	1)	·				٠	(sign)		
M	ETHOD OF SHIPMENT:		SHIPPED B	Y:	RECEIVED I	FOR L	ABORA	TORY BY:	DATE/TIN	AE	
					/aia ai	V.5	11/	Janes 1	79-11	12:10117	
	NUMBERON OF SEAL US	ON DESCRIPT			(sign)/	<u>Cll</u>		1(18)20			
į	INDITION OF SEAL UP				COOLER OF	PENED) BY: //	<i>y</i>	DATE/TIN	1	
G	GENERAL CONDITION OF COOLER: On Ice					(sign) Lect forer 3-9-01/12:10 PM					